

FILED
10-31-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 22AP001468

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals
DISTRICT IV

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS OF WISCONSIN, INC.,
COMMERCIAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS WISCONSIN, INC., NAIOP
WISCONSIN CHAPTER, INC., WISCONSIN BUILDERS ASSOCIATION,
AND WISCONSIN REALTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CITY OF MADISON,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Nia Trammell, Presiding,
Case No. 2021CV001729

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

LUCAS T. VEBBER

ANTHONY F. LOCOCO

LUKE N. BERG

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Phone: (414) 727-9455

Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	5
INTRODUCTION	6
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Factual Background	7
B. Legal Background	8
C. Procedural Background.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The building code pre-emption statute did not exempt local zoning ordinances.	14
II. Regardless, MGO § 28.129 is not a zoning ordinance; it is a building code.	23
A. The ordinance is a building code, not a zoning ordinance.....	24
B. Wisconsin law does not recognize the broad “form-based” zoning power the circuit court relied upon.....	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis. 2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350.....	34
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337.....	18, 30
<i>Milwaukee Police Association v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2018 WI 86, 383 Wis. 2d 247, 914 N.W.2d 597.....	18, 30
<i>Noffke ex rel. Swenson v. Bakke</i> , 2009 WI 10, 315 Wis. 2d 350, 760 N.W.2d 156.....	13
<i>Segregated Acct. of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2017 WI 71, 376 Wis. 2d 528, 898 N.W.2d 70	20
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Town of Newbold</i> , 2021 WI 6, 395 Wis.2d 351, 954 N.W.2d 323.....	32
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	16, 19, 22
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2018 WI App 41, 383 Wis. 2d 546, 916 N.W.2d 188.....	17
<i>Town of Rhine v. Bizzell</i> , 2008 WI 76, 311 Wis. 2d 1, 751 N.W.2d 780.....	31, 32
<i>Village of Wind Point v. Halverson</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 1, 155 N.W.2d 654 (1968)	31, 32
<i>Wisconsin Builders Ass'n v. State Dep't of Com.</i> , 2009 WI App 20, 316 Wis. 2d 301, 762 N.W.2d 845	20
<i>Wisconsin Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis.2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233.....	24
<i>Zwiefelhofer v. Town of Cooks Valley</i> , 2012 WI 7, 338 Wis. 2d 488, 809 N.W.2d 362.....	25, 26, 28, 29

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 101.02.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 62.23.....	33, 34

Other Authorities

2013 Wisconsin Act 270.....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

State Administrative Rules

Wis. Admin. Code § Comm. 61.03.....	20
-------------------------------------	----

Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 361.03..... passim

Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 361.05.....9

Wis. Admin. Code Chs. SPS 361-366.....8, 15

Municipal Ordinances

MGO § 28.129 passim
